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(Fig. 1)
This series of warm air heaters is particularly suited to heating 
areas, such as warehouses, shops, restaurants and homes. 
These heaters comply with the current European directive. 

IMPORTANT: You are required to read and understand this 
operational manual prior to assembling, starting up or con-
ducting maintenance on this heater. Using the heater incor-
rectly can cause serious injury. Keep this manual for future 
reference.

IMPORTANT: This heater is not suitable for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or men-
tal capacities or with lack of experience or knowledge un-
less supervised by a person responsible for their safety. 
Children must be supervised to make sure they do not play 
with the heater.

IMPORTANT: In order to prevent any risk, even if power 
supply mains disconnection is foreseen, all cleaning, 
maintenance and repair operations requiring access to 
dangerous parts (e.g. replacing the damaged power supply 
cable), must be carried out by the manufacturer, its technical 

IMPORTANT: Comply with all local legislation and current 
regulations when using the heater.

Heaters used near tarpaulins, curtains or other similar 
covering materials must be a safe distance from them. It is 

Keep the heater a safe distance from humidity, water and 
atmospheric agents to prevent serious damage to the heater.

Keep the hot parts of the heater a suitable distance from 

supply cable).
Do not handle or conduct maintenance on the heater 

when it is hot, connected to the mains or in operation.

The wall used for installation must be adequate 
to support the weight of the heater. DO NOT USE THE HEATER 
WHILE PLACED ON THE GROUND. 

Keep animals at a safe distance from the heater.
Power on the heater only with a current which has the 

-

If the power supply cable or the remote room thermostat 
are damaged, they must be replaced by a technical support 
centre to prevent any risk.

Disconnect the heater from the mains power supply 
when not in use for a prolonged time.

-
porarily left in unsafe conditions and in any case make sure it 
cannot be used.

Never block, not even partially
(rear) or the air outlet (front).

Avoid ducting the air.
Do not cover the heater while in operation, it might 

overheat.

heater is working properly at least once a year and/or as re-
quired.

THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ANY LIABILITY FOR 
DAMAGE/INJURIES TO PROPERTY/PERSONS DERIVING 
FROM IMPROPER USE OF THE HEATER.

ONLY SPECIALISED PERSONNEL AUTHORISED BY THE 
MANUFACTURER CAN PERFORM WORK ON THE HEATER.

WARNING: The packaging material is not a toy. Keep 
the plastic bag out of the reach of children; danger of 

-

 

-

THE HEATER MUST BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO LAW, US-
ING COMPONENTS IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL AND/OR 
NATIONAL REGULATIONS. THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES 
ANY LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE/INJURIES TO THE HEATER 
AND/OR PERSONS DERIVING FROM INCORRECT INSTALLA-
TION.

WARNING: You are required to read, understand and follow 
the 
in order to use it correctly and avoid risks.

WARNING: Make sure the power supply cable is intact and 
that the features of the mains power supply match the ones 

all the components correctly. For correct use, install the 
The wall used for 

installation must be adequate to support the weight of the 
heater. DO NOT USE THE HEATER WHILE PLACED ON THE 
GROUND.

-
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CAUTION: A SERIES OF SENSORS CHECK THAT THE HEAT-
ER IS OPERATING CORRECTLY AND STOPS THE APPLIANCE 
IN THE EVENT OF A SERIOUS FAULT. THE HEATER WILL 
NOT RESUME OPERATION AUTOMATICALLY, THIS MUST 
BE PERFORMED MANUALLY. WAIT FOR THE HEATER TO 
COOL DOWN COMPLETELY AND REMOVE ANYTHING WHICH 
MIGHT HAVE BLOCKED THE HEATER (E.G. OBSTRUCTED 
AN AIR VENT, IMPAIRED THE AIR SUPPLY, ETC.) AND FULLY 
PRESS THE “RESET” BUTTON LOCATED AT THE BACK OF 
THE HEATER. IF, AFTER A FEW ATTEMPTS TO RESUME OP-
ERATION, THE HEATER DOES NOT WORK, CONTACT THE 
TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICE.

-

-

CAUTION: AVOID DISCONNECTING THE HEATER FROM THE 
MAINS BEFORE THE FAN HAS COMPLETELY STOPPED MOV-
ING TO AVOID SERIOUS DAMAGE.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION
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(Fig. 1)
Questa serie di riscaldatori d’aria calda è particolarmente in-
dicata per il riscaldamento di locali come magazzini, negozi, 
ristoranti e abitazioni. Questi riscaldatori sono conformi alla 
direttiva europea in vigore. 

IMPORTANTE: Leggere e comprendere questo manuale 

funzione o la manutenzione di questo riscaldatore. L’uso er-
rato del riscaldatore può causare lesioni gravi. Conservare 
questo manuale a titolo di futuro riferimento.

IMPORTANTE: Questo riscaldatore non è adatto all’uso da 
-

soriali e mentali ridotte, o inesperte, a meno che non venga-
no super visionate da una persona responsabile per la loro 
sicurezza. I bambini devono essere controllati, per assicu-
rarsi che non giochino con il riscaldatore.

IMPORTANTE: Tutte le operazioni di pulizia, manutenzione 
e riparazione che prevedano  l’accesso a parti pericolose 
(come la sostituzione del cavo di alimentazione danneggiato) 
devono essere svolte dal costruttore, dal suo servizio di 

in modo da prevenire ogni rischio, anche se è prevista la 
disconnessione dalla rete di alimentazione.

IMPORTANTE: Durante l’uso del riscaldatore, attenersi a 
tutte le ordinanze locali ed alla normativa vigente.

I riscaldatori usati in prossimità di teloni, tende o altri 
materiali simili di copertura, devono essere situati a distanza 
di sicurezza da essi. Si consiglia anche di usare materiali di 
copertura di tipo ignifugo.

Tenere il riscaldatore a distanza di sicurezza da umidi-

riscaldatore.
-

mabili, o termolabili (compreso il cavo di alimentazione) dalle 
parti calde del riscaldatore.

Quando il riscaldatore è caldo, o collegato alla rete elet-
trica o in funzione, non deve mai essere maneggiato né sog-
getto ad alcun intervento di manutenzione.

Il muro utilizzato per l’instal-
lazione, deve essere adeguato a supportare il peso del riscal-
datore. NON UTILIZZARE IL RISCALDATORE APPOGGIATO A 
TERRA. 

Tenere gli animali a distanza di sicurezza dal riscalda-
tore.

Alimentare il riscaldatore solamente con corrente aven-
-

va del riscaldatore.
-

adeguata messa a terra.
Se il cavo di alimentazione o il termostato ambiente re-

moto risultassero danneggiati, devono essere sostituiti dal 
centro assistenza tecnica, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

Scollegare il riscaldatore dalla presa di rete, quando 
non lo si usa per un tempo prolungato.

in condizioni non sicure, fare in modo che non possa essere 
usato ed ad ogni modo scollegare sempre la presa di rete.

Non ostruire, neanche in parte, la presa dell’aria (lato 
posteriore), né l’uscita dell’aria (lato anteriore) del riscaldato-
re.

Evitare di canalizzare l’aria.
Non coprire il riscaldatore durante il funzionamento, 

potrebbe andare in surriscaldamento.
-

namento del riscaldatore, almeno una volta all’anno e/o se-
condo l’esigenza.

IL COSTRUTTORE DECLINA OGNI RESPONSABILITÀ PER 
DANNI A COSE E/O PERSONE, DERIVANTI DALL’USO IM-
PROPRIO DEL RISCALDATORE.

SOLO PERSONALE SPECIALIZZATO ED AUTORIZZATO 
DAL COSTRUTTORE PUÒ INTERVENIRE SUL RISCALDA-
TORE.

AVVERTENZA: Il materiale della confezione non è un 
giocattolo per bambini. Tenere il sacchetto di plastica 

-

 

-

-

IL RISCALDATORE DEVE ESSERE INSTALLATO SECONDO 
NORMA DI LEGGE, UTILIZZANDO COMPONENTI CONFORMI 
ALLE DIRETTIVE LOCALI E/O NAZIONALI. IL COSTRUTTORE 
DECLINA OGNI RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI AL RISCAL-
DATORE E/O ALLE PERSONE, DERIVANTI DALL’ERRATA IN-
STALLAZIONE.

rischi, leggere, comprendere e seguire le “INFORMAZIONI 
SULLA SICUREZZA” prima di mettere in funzione il riscal-
datore.

-
mentazione e che le caratteristiche elettriche della rete cor-
rispondano a quanto riportato sulla targhetta dati tecnici del 
riscaldatore.
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AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare mai il riscaldatore senza aver 
prima montato correttamente tutti i componenti. Per un cor-
retto utilizzo, installare il riscaldatore a muro con adegua-

Il muro utilizzato per l’installazione, 
deve essere adeguato a supportare il peso del riscaldatore. 
NON UTILIZZARE IL RISCALDATORE APPOGGIATO A TER-
RA.

-

-

-

-

-

ATTENZIONE: UNA SERIE DI SENSORI VERIFICANO IL COR-
RETTO FUNZIONAMENTO DEL RISCALDATORE, BLOCCAN-
DO L’APPARECCHIO IN CASO DI GRAVE ANOMALIA. IL RI-
PRISTINO DEL RISCALDATORE NON È AUTOMATICO, MA 
DEVE ESSERE SVOLTO MANUALMENTE. ATTENDERE IL 
COMPLETO RAFFREDDAMENTO DEL RISCALDATORE, ELI-
MINARE LA POSSIBILE CAUSA CHE HA PORTATO AL BLOC-
CO DEL RISCALDATORE (ES. OSTRUZIONE DELLA PRESA 
D’ARIA, INSUFFICIENTE APPORTO D’ARIA, ECC.) E PREME-

RE A FONDO IL PULSANTE DI “RESET” POSIZIONATO NELLA 
PARTE SUPERIORE DEL RISCALDATORE. SE DOPO ALCUNI 
TENTATIVI DI RIPRISTINO IL RISCALDATORE NON DOVESSE 
FUNZIONARE, CONTATTARE L’ASSISTENZA TECNICA.

-

-

ATTENZIONE: EVITARE DI SCOLLEGARE IL RISCALDATORE 
DALLA RETE ELETTRICA PRIMA DEL COMPLETO ARRESTO 
DELLA VENTOLA, AL FINE DI EVITARE GRAVI DANNI.

-

-

-

-

PROBLEMA POSSIBILE CAUSA POSSIBILE SOLUZIONE
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(Abb. 1)
Diese Warmlufterzeuger- Serie ist speziell für die Erwärmung 
von Lokalen wie Lagerräume, Geschäfte, Restaurants und 
Wohnräume gedacht. Diese Heizgeräte sind konform mit der 
mit der aktuell in Kraft stehenden Europäischen Richtlinie. 

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Vor der Montage, Inbetriebnahme 
oder Wartung des Heizgerätes ist diese Betriebsanleitung 
zu lesen und zu verstehen. Die falsche Benutzung des Heiz-
geräts kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen. Diese Anlei-
tung zum späteren Nachschlagen gut aufbewahren.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für 
den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen und geistigen 
Fähigkeiten bzw. ohne ausreichende Fachkenntnis, es sei 
denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit verantwort-
liche Person beaufsichtigt. Kinder sind zu beaufsichtigen, 
damit sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Alle Reinigungs-, Wartungs- und 
Reparaturarbeiten, bei denen auf gefährliche Bauteile 

beschädigten Versorgungskabels) müssen durch den 
Hersteller, dessen Kundendienst oder durch ähnlich 

jedes Risiko vermieden wird, auch wenn hier die Trennung 
vom Stromnetz vorgesehen ist.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Während des Betriebs des Heizge-
räts sind alle örtlichen Bestimmungen und geltenden Vor-
schriften zu beachten.

Beim Betrieb der Geräte ist ein Sicherheitsabstand von 
Planen, Vorhängen oder ähnlichen Materialien einzuhalten. Es 
wird auch empfohlen, Abdeckungen aus nicht brennbarem 
Material zu verwenden.

Das Heizgerät muss in einem Sicherheitsabstand zu 
-

ten werden, um schwere Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.
-

fen (einschließlich des Netzkabels) und den heißen Teilen des 
Heizgeräts ist ein ausreichender Abstand einzuhalten.

Wenn das Heizgerät heiß oder an das Stromnetz ange-
schlossen oder in Betrieb ist, darf es niemals bewegt oder ge-
wartet werden.

-
neten Dübeln an der Wand installieren.  Die für die Installation 
verwendete Wand muss dem Gewicht des Heizgeräts stand-
halten können. DAS HEIZGERÄT FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH NICHT 
AUF DEM BODEN AUFSTELLEN. 

Halten Sie Haustiere in einem sicheren Abstand vom 
Gerät.

Die Stromversorgung des Heizgeräts muss die auf des-
sen Typenschild angegebene Spannung und Frequenz aufwei-
sen.

Schutzschalter und geeigneter Erdung angeschlossen ist.
Wenn das Netzkabel oder das ferngesteuerte Raumther-

mostat beschädigt sind, müssen sie durch den Kundendienst 
ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren auszuschließen.

Das Heizgerät vom Stromnetz abtrennen, wenn es län-
gere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

-
ren Zustand gelassen, ist dafür Sorge zu tragen, dass es nicht 
benutzt werden kann, und in jedem Fall sollte es vom Strom-
netz abgetrennt werden.

Niemals, auch nicht teilweise, die Luftzufuhr (Rücksei-

verschließen.
Die Kanalisierung der Luft vermeiden.
Das Heizgerät während des Betriebs nicht abdecken, 

er könnte sich überhitzen.
-

mal pro Jahr und / oder wenn nötig vom Kundendienst über-
prüfen lassen.

DER HERSTELLER LEHNT JEDE HAFTUNG FÜR SACH- 
UND/ODER PERSONENSCHÄDEN AB, DIE AUF UNSACH-
GEMÄSSEN GEBRAUCH DES HEIZGERÄTS ZURÜCKZU-
FÜHREN SIND.

NUR SPEZIALISIERTES UND VOM HERSTELLER AUTORI-
SIERTES PERSONAL DARF AM HEIZGERÄT ZUM EINSATZ 
KOMMEN.

WARNUNG: Das Verpackungsmaterial ist kein Spielzeug 
für Kinder. Den Plastiksack von Kindern fern halten; 

-

 

-

-

DAS HEIZGERÄT MUSS GEMÄSS DEN GESETZLICHEN VOR-
SCHRIFTEN INSTALLIERT WERDEN, UND ZWAR UNTER VER-
WENDUNG VON BAUTEILEN, DIE DEN LOKALEN UND/ODER 
NATIONALEN RICHTLINIEN ENTSPRECHEN. DER HERSTEL-
LER IST NICHT FÜR SCHÄDEN AM HEIZGERÄT UND/ODER 
PERSONEN VERANTWORTLICH, DIE AUF EINE FEHLERHAF-
TE INSTALLATION ZURÜCKZUFÜHREN SIND.

WARNUNG: Um das Heizgerät richtig zu benutzen und Ge-
fahren zu vermeiden, müssen vor seiner Inbetriebnahme die 
“INFORMATIONEN ZUR SICHERHEIT" gelesen werden, ver-
standen worden sein und befolgt werden.

WARNUNG: Sicherstellen, dass das Versorgungskabel in 
einwandfreiem Zustand ist und die elektrischen Merkmale 
des Netzes den technischen Angaben auf dem Typenschild 
des Heizgeräts entsprechen.
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WARNUNG: Das Heizgerät niemals verwenden, ohne dass 
zuvor alle Bauteile korrekt installiert wurden. Für einen kor-
rekten Gebrauch das Heizgerät mit geeigneten Dübeln an 
der Wand installieren.  Die für die Installation verwendete 
Wand muss dem Gewicht des Heizgeräts standhalten kön-
nen. DAS HEIZGERÄT FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH NICHT AUF 
DEM BODEN AUFSTELLEN.

-

-

-

-

ACHTUNG: EINE REIHE AN SENSOREN KONTROLLIEREN 
DIE KORREKTE FUNKTION DES HEIZGERÄTS UND BLO-
CKIEREN DAS GERÄT IM FALLE VON GRAVIERENDEN AN-
OMALIEN. DIE WIEDERINBETRIEBNAHME DES HEIZGERÄTS 
ERFOLGT NICHT AUTOMATISCH, SONDERN MUSS MANUELL 
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. ABWARTEN, BIS DAS HEIZGE-
RÄT KOMPLETT ABGEKÜHLT IST, DEN MÖGLICHEN FEHLER, 
DER ZUR BLOCKIERUNG GEFÜHRT HAT, BEHEBEN (Z.B. 
VERSTOPFUNG DER LUFTKLAPPE, UNZUREICHENDE LUFT-

ZUFUHR, ETC.) UND DEN "RESET"- DRUCKKNOPF OBEN AM 
HEIZGERÄT DURCHDRÜCKEN. SOLLTE DAS HEIZGERÄT 
NACH MEHREREN WIEDERINBETRIEBNAHME- VERSUCHEN 
TROTZDEM NICHT FUNKTIONIEREN, IST DER TECHNISCHE-
KUNDENDIENST ZU KONTAKTIEREN.

ACHTUNG: DAS HEIZGERÄT ERST VON DER STROMVER-
SORGUNG TRENNEN, WENN DIE GEBLÄSESCHRAUBE ZUM 
STILLSTAND GEKOMMEN IST, UM SCHWERE SCHÄDEN ZU 
VERMEIDEN.

-

-

-

ON”

PROBLEM

OFF”
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(Fig. 1)
Esta serie de calefactores de aire caliente está particular-
mente indicada para la calefacción de locales como alma-
cenes, tiendas, restaurantes y viviendas. Estos calefactores 
son conformes con la directiva europea en vigor. 

IMPORTANTE: Lea y comprenda este manual de operacio-
nes antes de efectuar el montaje, la puesta en funcionamien-
to o el mantenimiento de este calefactor. El uso erróneo del 
calefactor puede ocasionar lesiones graves. Conserve este 
manual como material de referencia para consultarlo en el 
futuro.

IMPORTANTE: Este calefactor no debe ser utilizado por per-
sonas (incluidos los niños) con capacidades físicas, sen-
soriales y mentales reducidas o por personas inexpertas, 
a menos que cuenten con la supervisión de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad. Se debe controlar a los niños 
para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el calefactor.

IMPORTANTE: Todas las operaciones de limpieza, 
mantenimiento y reparación que requieran el acceso a partes 
peligrosas (como la sustitución del cable de alimentación 
dañado), deben ser llevadas a cabo por el fabricante, por 
su servicio de asistencia técnica o por una persona con 

prevista la desconexión de la red de alimentación.

IMPORTANTE: Durante el uso del calefactor, respete todas 
las ordenanzas locales y la normativa vigente.

Los calentadores utilizados en las cercanías de lonas, 
cortinas u otros materiales similares de cobertura, deben es-
tar situados a una distancia de seguridad de dichos materia-
les. Se aconseja además utilizar materiales de cobertura de 
tipo ignífugo.

Mantenga el calefactor a una distancia de seguridad de 

evitar daños graves al calefactor.
Mantenga una distancia adecuada de las partes calien-

-
biles (incluido el cable de alimentación).

Cuando el calefactor esté caliente, conectado a la red 
eléctrica o en funcionamiento, nunca lo manipule, ni tampoco 
realice ninguna intervención de mantenimiento sobre este.

La pared donde se instala debe ser 
adecuada para el peso del calefactor. NO UTILICE EL CALE-
FACTOR APOYADO EN EL SUELO. 

Mantenga los animales a una distancia de seguridad del 
calefactor.

Alimente el calefactor únicamente con corriente con la 
-

cación del calefactor.
-

cas equipadas con un interruptor diferencial y con una adec-
uada puesta a tierra.

Si el cable de alimentación o el termostato ambiente es-
tuvieran dañados se deben sustituir por el centro de asisten-
cia técnica autorizado, para prevenir cualquier riesgo.

Cuando no utilice el calefactor durante largo tiempo, 
desconéctelo de la toma de red.

-
nes no seguras, hágalo de manera que no pueda ser utilizado 
y desconéctelo siempre de la toma de red.

No obstruya, ni siquiera parcialmente, la toma de aire 
(lado posterior), ni la salida de aire (lado frontal) del calefactor.

Evite canalizar el aire.
No cubra el calefactor durante el funcionamiento, po-

dría sobrecalentarse.
-

miento correcto del calefactor, al menos una vez al año y/o 
según las exigencias.

EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR 
DAÑOS A PERSONAS Y/O COSAS DERIVADOS DE UN USO 
INCORRECTO DEL CALEFACTOR.

SOLAMENTE PERSONAL ESPECIALIZADO Y AUTORIZADO 
POR EL FABRICANTE PUEDE INTERVENIR EN EL CAL-
EFACTOR.

ADVERTENCIA: El material de embalaje no es un juguete 
para los niños. Mantenga la bolsa de plástico alejada del 

-

-

-

 

-

EL CALEFACTOR DEBE INSTALARSE SEGÚN LA NORMA DE 
LEY USANDO COMPONENTES CONFORMES A LAS DIRECTI-
VAS LOCALES Y/O NACIONALES. EL FABRICANTE DECLINA 
CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS AL CALEFAC-
TOR Y/O A LAS PERSONAS, QUE DERIVEN DE LA INSTA-
LACIÓN ERRÓNEA.

-
tar riesgos lea, comprenda y respete las “INFORMACIONES 
SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD” antes de poner en funcionamiento 
el calefactor.

alimentación y que las características eléctricas de la red 
correspondan con cuanto se indica en la placa de los datos 
técnicos del calefactor.
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ADVERTENCIA: No use nunca el calefactor sin haber mon-
tado antes todos los componentes correctamente. Para 
usarlo correctamente instale el calefactor de pared con los 

La pared donde se instala debe ser adec-
uada para el peso del calefactor. NO UTILICE EL CALEFAC-
TOR APOYADO EN EL SUELO.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

ATENCIÓN: UNA SERIE DE SENSORES VERIFICAN EL FUNC-
IONAMIENTO CORRECTO DEL CALEFACTOR, BLOQUEANDO 
EL APARATO EN CASO DE ANOMALÍA GRAVE. EL RESTA-
BLECIMIENTO DEL CALEFACTOR NO ES AUTOMÁTICO, YA 
QUE DEBE REALIZARSE MANUALMENTE. ESPERE EL EN-
FRIAMIENTO COMPLETO DEL CALEFACTOR, ELIMINE LA 
POSIBLE CAUSA QUE HA LLEVADO AL BLOQUEO DEL CALE-
FACTOR (EJ. OBSTRUCCIÓN DE LA TOMA DE AIRE, APORTE 
DE AIRE INSUFICIENTE, ETC.) Y PULSE A FONDO EL PULSA-

DOR DE “RESET” SITUADO EN LA PARTE SUPERIOR DEL 
CALEFACTOR. SI DESPUÉS DE ALGUNOS TENTATIVOS DE 
RESTABLECIMIENTO, EL CALEFACTOR NO FUNCIONARA, 
PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON LA ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA.

-

-

ATENCIÓN: NO DESCONECTE EL CALEFACTOR DE LA RED 
ELÉCTRICA ANTES DE LA PARADA COMPLETA DEL VENTI-
LADOR, PARA EVITAR DAÑOS GRAVES.

-

-

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA



en

it

de

es

fr

nl

pt

da

no

sv

pl

ru

cs

hu

sl

tr

hr

lt

lv

et

ro

sk

bg

uk

bs

el

zh

(Fig. 1)
-
-

pôts, les magasins les restaurants et les habitations. Ces 

vigueur. 

-

-
feur peut causer de graves lésions. Conserver ce manuel 
comme référence future.

-
lisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des ca-
pacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou par 

surveillées par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. 
Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne 

IMPORTANT : Toutes les opérations de nettoyage, de 
maintenance et de réparation prévoyant  l’accès à des 
parties dangereuses (comme le remplacement du câble 

IMPORTANT : 

-

se trouver à une distance de sécurité. Il est également conseil-

-
-

électrique ou en marche, ne jamais le manipuler ou le sou-

-
Le mur utilisé pour l’installa-

NE PAS UTILISER LE RÉCHAUFFEUR POSÉ PAR TERRE. 
Garder les animaux à une distance de sécurité du ré-

-

-

utilisé et, dans tous les cas, toujours le débrancher de la prise 
du réseau.

Ne pas 

Éviter de canaliser l’air.

la nécessité.

LE FABRICANT DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN 
CAS DE DOMMAGES, AUX BIENS ET/OU AUX PERSONNES, 

SEUL LE PERSONNEL SPÉCIALISÉ ET AUTORISÉ PAR LE 
FABRICANT PEUT INTERVENIR SUR LE RÉCHAUFFEUR.

jouet pour les enfants. Conserver le sachet en plastique 

-

-

 

-

-

LE RÉCHAUFFEUR DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ CONFORMÉMENT 
À LA LOI, EN UTILISANT DES COMPOSANTS CONFORMES 
AUX DIRECTIVES LOCALES ET/OU NATIONALES. LE FABRI-
CANT DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE DOM-
MAGES AU RÉCHAUFFEUR ET/OU PERSONNES DUE À LA 
MAUVAISE INSTALLATION.

-
ter tout risque, lire, comprendre et suivre les « INFORMA-

en marche.

-
mentation et contrôler que les caractéristiques électriques 
du réseau correspondent aux indications de la plaque si-
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avoir d’abord installé correctement tous les composants. 

Le mur utilisé pour l’instal-
-

TERRE.

-

ATTENTION : UNE SÉRIE DE CAPTEURS VÉRIFIE LE BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU RÉCHAUFFEUR EN BLOQUANT 

-

IL DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉ MANUELLEMENT. ATTENDRE LE 
REFROIDISSEMENT COMPLET DU RÉCHAUFFEUR, ÉLIMI-
NER LA CAUSE POSSIBLE QUI A CONDUIT AU BLOCAGE 

BOUTON DE « RESET » SITUÉDANS LA PARTIE HAUTE DU 
RÉCHAUFFEUR. SI APRÈS QUELQUES TENTATIVES DE RÉ-
TABLISSEMENT, LE RÉCHAUFFEUR NE FONCTIONNE PAS, 
CONTACTER L’ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE.

-

ATTENTION : ÉVITER DE DÉBRANCHER LE RÉCHAUFFEUR 
DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE AVANT L’ARRÊT COMPLET DU 

-

CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION POSSIBLE
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(Afb. 1)
Deze reeks verwarmingstoestellen voor warme lucht is bijzon-
der aangewezen voor de verwarming van lokalen zoals maga-
zijnen, winkels, restaurants en woningen. Deze verwarmings-
toestellen zijn in overeenstemming met de geldende Europese 
richtlijn. 

BELANGRIJK: Lees deze handleiding aandachtig en zorg 
dat u alles begrijpt vooraleer de montage, de inwerking-
stelling of het onderhoud van dit verwarmingstoestel uit te 
voeren. Verkeerd gebruik van het verwarmingstoestel kan 
ernstige letsels veroorzaken. Bewaar deze handleiding om 
die later opnieuw te kunnen raadplegen.

BELANGRIJK: Dit verwarmingstoestel is niet geschikt om 
gebruikt te worden door personen (kinderen inbegrepen) 
met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke en mentale capacitei-
ten, of zonder ervaring, tenminste als ze niet onder toezicht 
staan van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun vei-
ligheid. Zorg dat kinderen onder toezicht staan zodat ze niet 
met het verwarmingstoestel spelen.

BELANGRIJK: Alle werkzaamheden voor schoonmaak, 
onderhoud en reparatie die toegang voorzien tot gevaarlijke 
onderdelen (zoals het vervangen van een beschadigde 
voedingskabel) moeten door de constructeur, door zijn 
technische dienst of door een persoon met gelijkaardige 

zelfs als voorzien werd om van het voedingsnet los te 
koppelen.

BELANGRIJK: Tijdens het gebruik van het verwarmingstoe-
stel dient u zich te houden aan alle plaatselijke verordenin-
gen en aan de geldende wetgeving.

Verwarmingstoestellen gebruikt in de buurt van zeilen, 
gordijnen of andere, gelijkaardige afdekmaterialen, moeten op 
veilige afstand ervan worden opgesteld. Het wordt ook aange-
raden om brandvertragende afdekmaterialen te gebruiken.

Houd het verwarmingstoestel op veilige afstand van 
vocht, water en atmosferische invloeden om schade aan het 
toestel te voorkomen.

Houd voldoende afstand tussen ontvlambare of tempera-
tuurgevoelige materialen (met inbegrip van de voedingskabel) 
en de warme delen van het verwarmingstoestel.

Wanneer het verwarmingstoestel warm is, of op het 
elektriciteitsnet aangesloten, of in werking is, mag deze nooit 
worden gehanteerd of onderworpen aan een onderhoudsinter-
ventie.

-
mingstoestel aan de wand worden bevestigd met geschikte 
bevestigingspluggen. De voor de installatie gebruikte wand 
moet geschikt zijn om het gewicht van het verwarmingstoestel 
te dragen. GEBRUIK HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL NIET OP 
DE GROND. 

Houd dieren op veilige afstand van het verwarmingstoe-
stel.

Voed het verwarmingstoestel uitsluitend met stroom 
-

sluiten op een elektrisch net dat correct voorzien is van een 

Als de voedingskabel of de omgevingsthermostaat op 
afstand beschadigd is, dan moeten deze door de technische 
dienst worden vervangen om ieder risico te vermijden.

Haal de stekker van het verwarmingstoestel uit het 
stopcontact wanneer u het toestel gedurende een lange peri-
ode niet gebruikt.

-
ge omstandigheden laat, moet u ervoor zorgen dat het toestel 
niet gebruikt kan worden en in ieder geval altijd de stekker uit 
het stopcontact halen.

De luchtinlaat (achterkant) of de luchtuitlaat (voorkant) 
van het verwarmingstoestel niet afsluiten, ook niet gedeeltelijk.

Vermijd om de lucht te kanaliseren.

Het verwarmingstoestel tijdens de werking niet afdek-
ken, hierdoor kan het toestel oververhit raken.

verwarmingstoestel minstens eenmaal per jaar en/of volgens 
de noodwendigheden controleren.

DE FABRIKANT WIJST ALLE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID 
AF VOOR MATERIËLE SCHADE EN LICHAMELIJKE LET-
SELS DIE VOORTVLOEIEN UIT ONEIGENLIJK GEBRUIK 
VAN HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL.

ALLEEN GESPECIALISEERD PERSONEEL DAT DOOR DE 
FABRIKANT IS GEAUTORISEERD MAG INTERVENTIES OP 
HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL UITVOEREN.

WAARSCHUWING: Het verpakkingsmateriaal is geen 
speelgoed voor kinderen. Houd het plastic zakje uit de buurt 

-

-

 

-

-

HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL MOET WORDEN GEÏNSTAL-
LEERD VOLGENS DE WETTELIJKE VOORSCHRIFTEN, MET 
GEBRUIK VAN COMPONENTEN CONFORM MET DE PLAATSE-
LIJKE EN/OF NATIONALE RICHTLIJNEN. DE CONSTRUCTEUR 
WIJST ALLE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID AF VOOR SCHADE 
AAN HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL EN/OF LICHAMELIJKE 
LETSELS TEN GEVOLGE VAN EEN FOUTIEVE AANSLUITING.

WAARSCHUWING: Om het toestel correct te kunnen gebrui-
“INFORMATIE BE-

TREFFENDE DE VEILIGHEID” lezen, begrijpen en uitvoeren 
voordat u het verwarmingstoestel in werking stelt.
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WAARSCHUWING: Controleer of de voedingskabel perfect 
intact is en of de elektrische kenmerken van het elektriciteits-
net overeenkomen met de gegevens vermeld op het typepla-
tje met technische gegevens van het verwarmingstoestel.

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het verwarmingstoestel nooit 
zonder eerst alle componenten correct te hebben gemon-
teerd. Ten behoeve van een goed gebruik, moet het verwar-
mingstoestel aan de wand worden bevestigd met geschikte 
bevestigingspluggen. De voor de installatie gebruikte wand 
moet geschikt zijn om het gewicht van het verwarmings-
toestel te dragen. GEBRUIK HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL 
NIET OP DE GROND.

-

-

-

-

-

AANDACHT: EEN REEKS SENSOREN CONTROLEREN DE 
CORRECTE WERKING VAN HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL 
EN BLOKKEREN HET TOESTEL IN GEVAL ER ZICH EEN ERN-
STIGE STORING VOORDOET. DE WERKING VAN HET VER-
WARMINGSTOESTEL WORDT NIET AUTOMATISCH HERVAT, 
MAAR MOET HANDMATIG WORDEN UITGEVOERD. WACHT 
TOT HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL VOLLEDIG IS AFGE-
KOELD, NEEM DE MOGELIJKE OORZAAK WEG DIE TOT DE 

BLOKKERING VAN HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL HEEFT GE-
LEID (VB. AFSLUITING VAN DE LUCHTINLAAT, ONVOLDOEN-
DE LUCHTAANVOER, ENZ.) EN DRUK DE “RESETKNOP”DIE 
ZICH BOVENAAN HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL BEVINDT, 
HELEMAAL IN. INDIEN U ER NA ENKELE POGINGEN NIET 
IN SLAAGT OM HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL OPNIEUW IN 
WERKING TE STELLEN, MOET U CONTACT OPNEMEN MET 
DE TECHNISCHE ASSISTENTIE.

OFF

-

AANDACHT: VERMIJD OM HET VERWARMINGSTOESTEL VAN 
HET ELEKTRICITEITSNET LOS TE KOPPELEN VÓÓR DE VENTI-
LATOR STILVALT, DIT OM GROTE SCHADE TE VOORKOMEN.

-

-

-

-

-

PROBLEEM

-

-
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(Fig. 1)
Esta série de aquecedores de ar quente é particularmente indi-
cada para o aquecimento de locais fechados como armazéns, 

-
tiva europeia em vigor. 

IMPORTANTE: Ler e compreender este manual operativo 

-
-

aquecedor.

IMPORTANTE: Durante o uso do aquecedor, respeitar todas 
as ordens locais e a normativa vigente.

Os aquecedores usados nas proximidades de toldos, 
cortinas, ou outros materiais semelhantes de cobertura, de-
vem estar posicionados a uma distância mínima de seguran-

tipo ignífugo.
-

dade, água e agentes atmosféricos, para evitar danos graves 
ao mesmo.

-

partes quentes do aquecedor.
Quando o gerador está quente, conectado à rede elétri-

ca ou em funcionamento nunca deve ser manuseado ou sub-

A parede usada para a ins-
-

dor. NÃO USAR O AQUECEDOR APOIADO NO CHÃO. 

aquecedor.
Alimentar o gerador somente com corrente que tenha 

do aquecedor.

em redes elétricas devidamente dotadas de interruptor dife-

-
-

Desconectar o aquecedor da tomada de rede, quando 

-

e, em todo caso, desconectá-lo sempre da tomada de alimen-

obstruir, nem mesmo parcialmente, a tomada do 
ar (lado posterior), nem a saída do ar (lado anterior) do aque-
cedor.

Evitar de canalizar o ar.
-

deria entras em superaquecimento.

funcionamento do aquecedor, pelo menos uma vez por ano e/

O FABRICANTE NÃO É RESPONSÁVEL POR DANOS A OB-
JETOS E/OU PESSOAS DECORRENTES DO USO IMPRÓ-
PRIO DO AQUECEDOR.

SOMENTE O PESSOAL ESPECIALIZADO E AUTORIZADO 
PELO FABRICANTE PODE INTERVIR NO AQUECEDOR.

-

 

-

-

O AQUECEDOR DEVE SER INSTALADOR EM CONFORMIDA-
DE COM AS NORMAS LEGAIS, USANDO COMPONENTES EM 
CONFORMIDADE COM AS DIRETIVAS LOCAIS E/OU NACIO-
NAIS. O FABRICANTE DECLINA QUALQUER RESPONSABI-
LIDADE POR DANOS AO AQUECEDOR E/OU ÀS PESSOAS 
DERIVANTES DA INSTALAÇÃO ERRADA.

ADVERTÊNCIA: Para utilizar corretamente e evitar riscos 
ler, compreender e seguir as “INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A 
SEGURANÇA” antes de colocar o aquecedor em funciona-
mento.

rede correspondam ao que está referido na placa dos dados 
técnicos do aquecedor.
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ADVERTÊNCIA: Nunca usar o aquecedor sem antes ter 
montado corretamente todos os componentes. Para um uso 
correto, instalar o aquecedor na parede com adequadas bu-

adequada para suportar o peso do aquecedor. NÃO USAR O 
AQUECEDOR APOIADO NO CHÃO.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

ATENÇÃO: UMA SÉRIE DE SENSORES VERIFICAM O COR-
RETO FUNCIONAMENTO DO AQUECEDOR, BLOQUEANDO O 
APARELHO NO CASO DE ANOMALIA GRAVE. O RESTABELE-
CIMENTO DO AQUECEDOR NÃO É AUTOMÁTICO, MAS DEVE 
SER EFETUADO MANUALMENTE. AGUARDAR O ARREFECI-
MENTO COMPLETO DO AQUECEDOR, ELIMINAR A POSSÍVEL 
CAUSA QUE LEVOU AO BLOQUEIO DO AQUECEDOR (EX. 
OBSTRUÇÃO DA TOMADA DE AR, INSUFICIENTE ABASTE-
CIMENTO DE AR, ETC.) E PRESSIONAR A FUNDO O BOTÃO 
DE “RESET” POSICIONADO NA PARTE SUPERIOR DO AQUE-

CEDOR. SE APÓS ALGUMAS TENTATIVAS DE RESTABELE-
CIMENTO O AQUECEDOR NÃO FUNCIONA, CONTACTAR A 
ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA.

-

-

-

ATENÇÃO: EVITAR DE DESCONECTAR O AQUECEDOR DA 
REDE ELÉTRICA ANTES DA PARADA COMPLETA DA VENTOI-
NHA, PARA EVITAR GRAVES DANOS.

-

-

-

PROBLEMA POSSÍVEL CAUSA
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(Fig. 1)
Denne serie af varmluftapparater, er særlig egnet til opvarm-
ning af rum såsom lagerbygninger, butikker, restauranter og 
boliger. Disse varmelegemer er i overensstemmelse med det 
gældende europæiske direktiv . 

VIGTIGT: Læs og forstå denne betjeningsvejledning før 
montering, idriftsættelse eller vedligehold af dette varmeap-
parat. Forkert brug af varmeapparatet kan forårsage alvorlig 
personskade. Opbevar denne vejledning til fremtidig refe-
rence.

VIGTIGT: Apparatet bør ikke anvendes af personer (inkl. 
børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske og mentale evner 
eller af uerfarne personer, medmindre de bliver overvåget 
af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Børn skal 
overvåges for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.

VIGTIGT: Alle indgreb med rengøring, vedligeholdelse 
og reparation, der giver adgang til farlige dele (som f.eks 
udskiftning af et beskadiget strømforsyningskabel), skal 
udføres af fabrikanten, dennes tekniske service eller af en 

risiko, også selvom strømforsyningen afbrydes.

VIGTIGT: Under brugen af varmeapparatet skal alle lokale 
vedtægter og gældende lovgivning følges.

Varmeapparater, der anvendes i nærheden af presennin-
ger, telte eller lignende afdækningsmaterialer skal placeres i 
sikker afstand fra disse. Det anbefales også at bruge brand-
sikre afdækningsmaterialer.

Hold varmeapparatet på sikker afstand fra fugt, vand og 
-

apparatet.
Oprethold tilstrækkelig afstand til brændbare materialer 

eller varmelabile materialer (herunder det strømførende kabel) 
fra de varme dele af varmeapparatet.

Apparatet må aldrig håndteres eller vedligeholdes på 
nogen måde, når det er tilsluttet el-nettet eller er i drift.

installeres med passende monteringshåndtag. Væggen hvor 
varmeapparatet skal installeres, skal være tilstrækkelig til at 
kunne bære varmeapparatets vægt. ANVEND IKKE VARMEAP-
PARATET PLACERET PÅ GULVET. 

Hold dyr på sikker afstand af varmeapparatet.
Varmeapparatet må kun få strøm fra en strømkilde med 

den spænding og frekvens der er angivet på varmeapparatets 
mærkeplade.

elektrisk net der er ordentligt udstyret med HPFI-afbryder og 
jordforbindelse.

Hvis strømforsyningskablet eller rumtermostaten fore-
kommer beskadiget, skal de udskiftes af det tekniske ser-
vicecenter, for at forebygge enhver risiko.

Apparatet fjernes fra stikkontakten, når det ikke er i 
brug over længere tid.

-
re forhold, skal brugeren sørge for at det ikke kan anvendes 
og stikket skal under alle omstændigheder altid tages ud af 
stikkontakten.

Undgå at blokere, også kun delvist, for luftindtaget (på 
bagsiden) eller luftudtaget (på forsiden) af varmeapparatet.

Undgå at udføre kanalisering af luften.
Dæk ikke varmeapparatet til når det er tændt, det kan 

blive overophedet.
-

rende varmeapparatets korrekte drift, mindst en gang om året 
og/eller efter behov.

PRODUCENTEN FRALÆGGER SIG ETHVERT ANSVAR FOR 
SKADER PÅ TING OG/ELLER PERSONER, FORÅRSAGET 
AF FORKERT BRUG AF VARMEAPPARATET.

KUN UDDANNET OG AF PRODUCENTEN AUTORISERET 
PERSONALE, MÅ UDFØRE ARBEJDER PÅ VARMEAPPARA-
TET.

ADVARSEL: Emballagen er ikke legetøj for børn. Hold 
plastikposen uden for børns rækkevidde; risiko for 

-

-

 

-

-

VARMEAPPARATET SKAL INSTALLERES I HENHOLD TIL DEN 
GÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING OG MED KOMPONENTER, DER ER 
I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE LOKALE OG/ELLER NATIO-
NALE RETNINGSLINJER. PRODUCENTENS FRASKRIVER SIG 
ETHVERT ANSVAR FOR SKADE PÅ VARMEAPPARATET OG/
ELLER PÅ PERSONER, DER SKYLDES FORKERT INSTALLA-
TION.

ADVARSEL: For at kunne anvende apparatet korrekt og 
undgå risici, bør "INFORMATIONER VEDRØRENDE SIK-
KERHEDEN" læses forstås og følges inden varmeapparatet 
tages i brug.

ADVARSEL: Kontroller at strømforsyningskablet er i perfekt 
stand og at de elektriske egenskaber for forsyningsnettet 
svarer til dem der er angivet på varmeapparatets mærke-
plade.

ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig varmeapparatet uden først at have 
samlet alle komponenter korrekt. For korrekt brug skal det 
væghængte varmeapparat installeres med passende mon-
teringshåndtag. Væggen hvor varmeapparatet skal instal-
leres, skal være tilstrækkelig til at kunne bære varmeappa-
ratets vægt. ANVEND IKKE VARMEAPPARATET PLACERET 
PÅ GULVET.
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-

-

-

-

ADVARSEL: EN RÆKKE SENSORER, KONTROLLERER VAR-
MEAPPARATETS FUNKTIONER OG BLOKERER ENHEDEN I 
TILFÆLDE AF ALVORLIGE PROBLEMER. GENSTART AF VAR-
MEAPPARATET ER IKKE AUTOMATISK, MEN SKAL FORE-
TAGES MANUELT. VENT TIL VARMEAPPARATET ER HELT 
NEDKØLET OG FJERN DEN MULIGE ÅRSAG DER HAR FOR-
ÅRSAGET BLOKERINGEN AF ENHEDEN (ES. SPÆRRING AF 
LUFTTILFØRSEL, UTILSTRÆKKELIG LUFTTILFØRSEL OSV.) 
OG TRYK KNAPPEN "RESET" OVEN PÅ VARMEAPPARATET 
HELT I BUND. HVIS VARMEAPPARATET IKKE TÆNDER EF-
TER GENTAGNE FORSØG SKAL DER TAGES KONTAKT TIL 
TEKNISK SERVICECENTER.

-

-

ADVARSEL: FOR AT UNDGÅ ALVORLIGE SKADER, MÅ STIK-
KET FØRST FJERNES FRA STRØMFORSYNINGEN NÅR VAR-
MEAPPARATETS VENTILATOR ER HELT SLUKKET.

-

-

-

-

-

PROBLEM MULIG ÅRSAG MULIG LØSNING
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(Kuva 1)
Tämä kuumailmalämmitinsarja sopii erityisesti tilojen kuten 
varastojen, kauppojen, ravintoloiden ja asuintilojen lämmityk-
seen. Nämä lämmityslaitteet ovat voimassa olevien EU-direk-
tiivien mukaisia. 

TÄRKEÄÄ: Lue ja ymmärrä tässä käyttöoppaassa annetut 
ohjeet ennen tämän generaattorin kokoamista, käyttöön-
ottoa tai huoltoa. Generaattorin väärä käyttö vai aiheuttaa 
vakavia henkilövahinkoja. Säilytä tätä käyttöohjetta tulevaa 
tarvetta varten.

TÄRKEÄÄ: Tätä lämmityslaitetta ei saa antaa käyttöön 
henkilöille, joilla on fyysisiä, aistinvaraisia tai psyykkisiä 
rajoitteita (lapset mukaan lukien) tai henkilöille, joilla ei ole 
käyttöön liittyvää kokemusta, ellei heidän toimintaansa val-
vo heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavat henkilöt. Lapsia on 
valvottava, jotta varmistetaan että he eivät leiki lämmitys-
laitteella.

TÄRKEÄÄ: Kaikki puhdistus-, huolto- ja korjaustoimenpiteet, 
jotka on suoritettava vaarallisissa paikoissa (kuten 
esimerkiksi vahingoittuneen virtajohdon vaihto) tulee 
suorittaa valmistajan, tämän teknisen huollon tai 
samankaltaisen koulutuksen omaavan henkilön toimesta, 
jotta kaikki riskit voitaisiin ennaltaehkäistä, vaikka virta 
olisikin kytketty pois päältä.

TÄRKEÄÄ: Lämmittimen käytön aikana noudata kaikkia pai-
kallisia määräyksiä ja voimassa olevaa lainsäädäntöä.

Lämmittimet, joita käytetään kankaiden, verhojen tai 
muiden samantyyppisten peitteiden läheisyydessä, on sijoi-
tettava riittävälle turvaetäisyydelle. Palonkestävien peitemate-
riaalien käyttö on lisäksi suositeltavaa.

Säilytä lämmitintä turvaetäisyydellä kosteista paikoista, 
vedestä ja ilmastovaikutuksilta välttääksesi lämmittimen va-
kavat vauriot.

Säilytä riittävä etäisyys lämmityslaitteen kuumien osien 
ja tulenarkojen tai lämpöherkkien materiaalien välillä.

Kun lämmityslaite on kuuma, sähköverkkoon kytketty 
tai käynnissä, sitä ei saa koskaan käsitellä tai huoltaa miltään 
osin.

-
pivilla kiinnitystulpilla. Asennukseen käytettävän seinän on 
pystyttävä kannattelemaan lämmittimen paino. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ 
LÄMMITYSLAITETTA NOJATTUNA MAAHAN. 

Pidä eläimet turvaetäisyydellä lämmittimestä.
Syötä lämmityslaitetta yksinomaan sen tunnistekilvessä 

merkityllä sähköjännitteellä ja -taajuudella.

jotka on varustettu asianmukaisella vikavirtasuojakytkimellä 
ja sopivalla maadoituksella.

Jos virtajohto tai huonetermostaatti vahingoittuu, vaih-
data ne uusiin teknisessä huollossa, jotta riskeiltä vältyttäisiin.

Kytke lämmityslaite irti verkkopistokkeesta, kun sitä ei 
käytetä pitkään aikaan.

olosuhteisiin, varmista ettei sitä pystytä käyttämään ja kytke 
se joka tapauksessa aina irti verkkopistokkeesta.

Älä koskaan tuki, edes osittain, lämmityslaitteen ilma-
nottoaukkoa (takapuoli) äläkä ilmanpoistoaukkoa (etupuoli).

Vältä kanavoimasta ilmaa.
Älä peitä lämmityslaitetta toiminnan aikana, se voi yli-

kuumentua.
-

lossa vähintään kerran vuodessa ja/tai tarpeen mukaan.

VALMISTAJA EI VASTAA HENKILÖ- JA/TAI OMAISUUSVA-
HINGOISTA, JOTKA JOHTUVAT LÄMMITTIMEN VÄÄRÄSTÄ 
KÄYTÖSTÄ.

AINOASTAAN VALMISTAJAN PÄTEVÄ JA VALTUUTETTU 
HENKILÖKUNTA SAA TEHDÄ KORJAUKSIA LÄMMITYS-
LAITTEELLE.

VAROITUS: Pakkausmateriaali ei ole lasten leikkikalu. Pidä 

-

-

-

 

-

LÄMMITYSLAITE ON AINA ASENNETTAVA LAINMÄÄRÄYS-
TEN MUKAISESTI, KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ PAIKALLISTEN JA/TAI 
KANSALLISTEN MÄÄRÄYSTEN MUKAISIA KOMPONENTTE-
JA. VALMISTAJA EI VASTAA HENKILÖILLE JA/TAI LÄMMIT-
TIMELLE AIHEUTUVISTA VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA JOHTUVAT 
VÄÄRIN TEHDYSTÄ ASENNUKSESTA.

VAROITUS: Käyttääksesi laitetta oikein ja riskien välttämi-
seksi, ennen lämmittimen käyttöönottoa lue, ymmärrä ja 
noudata "TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT" luvussa annettuja ohjei-
ta.

VAROITUS: Tarkista että virtajohto on täysin ehjä, ja että 
verkon sähköominaisuudet vastaavat lämmittimen teknis-
ten tietojen kyltissä annettuja tietoja.

VAROITUS: Älä käytä koskaan lämmityslaitetta ennen kuin 
olet asentanut kaikki osat oikein. Oikeaa käyttöä varten 
asenna lämmityslaite seinään sopivilla kiinnitystulpilla. 
Asennukseen käytettävän seinän on pystyttävä kannattele-
maan lämmittimen paino. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ LÄMMITYSLAITETTA 
NOJATTUNA MAAHAN.

-

-
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HUOMIO: SARJA SENSOREITA TARKISTAA LÄMMITYSLAIT-
TEEN OIKEAN TOIMINNAN, LUKITSEMALLA LAITTEEN VAKA-
VAN VIAN TAPAUKSESSA. LÄMMITYSLAITTEEN NOLLAUS EI 
TAPAHDU AUTOMAATTISESTI, VAAN SE ON TEHTÄVÄ MA-
NUAALISESTI. ODOTA LÄMMITYSLAITTEEN TÄYDELLISTÄ 
JÄÄHTYMISTÄ, POISTA MAHDOLLINEN LÄMMITTIMEN LU-
KITTUMISEEN JOHTANUT SYY (ESIM. ILMANOTTOAUKON 
TUKOS, RIITTÄMÄTÖN ILMAVIRTAUS, JNE.) PAINA LÄMMIT-
TIMEN YLÄOSAAN SIJOITETTU ”RESET”-PAINIKE POHJAAN. 
JOS JOIDENKIN NOLLAUSYRITYSTEN JÄLKEEN LAITE EI 
TOIMI, OTA YHTEYTTÄ TEKNISEEN HUOLTOON.

OFF

HUOMIO: VÄLTÄ IRROTTAMASTA LÄMMITYSLAITETTA SÄH-
KÖVERKOSTA ENNEN PUHALTIMEN TÄYDELLISTÄ PYSÄH-
TYMISTÄ, VAKAVIEN VAURIOIDEN VÄLTTÄMISEKSI.

-

-

ONGELMA
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(Fig. 1)
Denne serien av varmlufts varmeapparater er spesielt egnet 
for oppvarming av lokaler som lager, butikker og hus. Disse 
varmeapparatene er i samsvar med gjeldene EU-direktiv. 

VIKTIG: Les og forstå denne manualen før du utfører monte-
ring, igangsetting eller vedlikehold av dette varmeapparatet. 
Feil bruk av varmeapparatet kan føre til alvorlige skader. Ta 
vare på denne manualen for fremtidig bruk.

VIKTIG: Dette apparatet er ikke egnet for bruk av personer 
(inkludert barn) med redusert fysisk-, sanselig- eller mental 
kapasitet, eller uerfarne, med mindre de blir overvåket av en 
person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Barn må hol-
des under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet.

VIKTIG: Rengjøring, vedlikehold og reparasjon som krever 
tilgang til farlige deler (som bytte av skadet strømledning) 
må utføres av produsenten, teknisk service eller en 

risiko. dette gjelder også selv om apparatet skal kobles fra 
strømforsyningen.

VIKTIG: Ved bruk av varmeapparatet må du følge alle lokale 
forskrifter og gjeldende regelverk.

Varmeapparat brukt i nærheten av gardiner eller andre 
draperier, skal holdes på sikkerhetsavstand fra disse. Det er 
anbefalt å bruke brannsikre draperier.

Sørg for at varmeapparatet er i sikker avstand fra fukt, 
vann og vær og vind for å unngå alvorlige skader på apparatet.

Oppretthold en passende avstand mellom brennbart el-
ler varmelabilt materiale (inkludert strømkabelen) og varmeap-
paratets varme deler.

Når varmeapparatet er varmt, eller koblet til elektrisk 
-

res vedlikehold på.

installeres med egnede festeplugger. Veggen hvor varmeap-
paratet skal monteres må tåle vekten av varmeapparatet. IKKE 
PLASSER VARMEAPPARATET PÅ GULVET FOR BRUK. 

Hold dyr på sikker avstand fra varmeapparatet.
Til varmepapparatet må det kun brukes strøm med spen-

ning og frekvens som angitt på merkeskiltet.

utstyrt med jordfeilbryter og som er skikkelig jordet.
Hvis strømledningen eller romtermostaten er skadet må 

den, for å unngå enhver risiko, byttes ut av teknisk service.
Hvis varmeapparatet ikke skal brukes på en stund ko-

ble det fra stikkontakten.

er usikre forhold, sørg for at det ikke kan tas i bruk og koble 
det alltid fra strømuttaket.

aldri, også delvis, hverken luftinntaket (på bak-
siden) eller luftuttaket (på forsiden) av varmeapparatet.

Unngå kanalisering av luften.
Ikke dekk til varmeapparatet når dette er i bruk, det kan 

overopphetes.
-

paratet minst en gang i året eller etter behov.

PRODUSENTEN FRASKRIVER SEG ALT ANSVAR FOR SKA-
DER PÅ TING OG/ELLER PERSONER SOM OPPSTÅR PÅ 
GRUNN AV FEIL BRUK AV APPARATET.

KUN PERSONALE SOM ER KVALIFISERT OG AUTORISERT 
AV PRODUSENTEN KAN UTFØRE ARBEID PÅ VARMEAP-
PARATET.

ADVARSEL: Emballasjematerialet er ikke et leketøy for 
barn. Oppbevar plastposen utilgjengelig for barn; fare for 

-

-

-

 

-

-

-

VARMEAPPARATET MÅ INSTALLERES I SAMSVAR MED 
GJELDENDE LOVER OG MED KOMPONENTER SOM ER I 
SAMSVAR MED LOKALE OG/ELLER NASJONALE FORSKRIF-
TER. PRODUSENTEN FRASKRIVER SEG ALT ANSVAR FOR 
SKADER PÅ VARMEAPPARATET OG/ELLER PERSONER SOM 
OPPSTÅR PÅ GRUNN AV FEIL INSTALLASJON.

ADVARSEL: For en korrekt bruk og for å unngå risiko, må 
du lese, forstå og følge "SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON", før 
varmeapparatet settes i drift.

strømegenskaper er iht. det som er angitt på varmeappara-
tets merkeskilt.

ADVARSEL: Bruk aldri varmeapparatet uten først å ha mon-
tert alle komponentene på riktig måte. For korrekt bruk skal 
det vegghengte varmeapparatet installeres med egnede fes-
teplugger. Veggen hvor varmeapparatet skal monteres må 
tåle vekten av varmeapparatet. IKKE PLASSER VARMEAP-
PARATET PÅ GULVET FOR BRUK.

-
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-

-

VÆR OPPMERKSOM: EN REKKE SENSORER, KONTROL-
LERER RIKTIG BRUK AV VARMEAPPARATET OG STOPPER 
DET I TILFELLE ALVORLIG UREGELMESSIGHET. GJENOPP-
RETTING AV VARMEAPPARATET ER IKKE AUTOMATISK MEN 
MÅ UTFØRES MANUELT. VENT TIL VARMEAPPARATET ER 
FULLSTENDIG AVKJØLT, FJERN MULIG ÅRSAK TIL STOPP 
AV VARMEAPPARATET (EKS. TILSTOPPING AV LUFTINN-
TAK, FOR LITE LUFTTILFØRSEL, OSV.) OG TRYKK HELT INN 
"RESET"-KNAPPEN SOM ER PLASSERT ØVERST PÅ VAR-
MEAPPARATET. HVIS VARMEAPPARATET IKKE FUNGERER 
ETTER NOEN GJENOPPRETTINGSFORSØK, KONTAKT TEK-
NISK SERVICE.

-

VÆR OPPMERKSOM: IKKE KOBLE VARMEAPPARATET FRA 
STRØMNETTET FØR VIFTEN HAR STOPPET.DETTE FOR Å 
UNNGÅ ALVORLIGE SKADER.

-

PROBLEM MULIG ÅRSAK MULIG TILTAK

OFF”
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(Fig. 1)
Denna serie av varmluftsvärmare är speciellt lämplig för upp-

-
städer. Dessa värmare är förenliga med gällande europeiska 
direktiv. 

VIKTIGT: Se till att ni har läst igenom och förstått denna 
bruksanvisning innan ni utför montering, driftsättning eller 
underhåll av denna värmare. En felaktig användning av vär-
maren kan leda till allvarliga personskador. Förvara denna 
manual som framtida referensmaterial.

VIKTIGT: Denna värmare lämpar sig inte för att användas av 
personer (inklusive barn) med begränsad fysisk, sensorisk 
och mental förmåga eller av oerfarna personer. Ett undan-
tag är om personerna i fråga övervakas av en vuxen person 
som då är ansvarig för deras säkerhet. Om barn vistas i när-
heten ska de övervakas så att man är säker på att de inte 
leker med värmaren.

VIKTIGT: Alla moment för rengöring, underhåll och reparation 
som förutser tillgång till farliga delar (t.ex. byte av skadad 
nätsladd) måste utföras av tillverkaren, genom dennas 
tekniska support, av en person med liknande kompetens, 
för att undvika eventuella risker, även om ingreppen utförs 
med frånkopplad strömförsörjning.

VIKTIGT: Under användningen av värmaren ska man följa 
alla lokala förordningar och gällande föreskrifter.

De värmare som används i närheten av presenningar, 
gardiner och andra liknande täckningsmaterial ska placeras 
på ett säkert avstånd från dessa. Vi rekommenderar även att 
man använder brandsäkra täckningsmaterial.

Håll värmaren på säkert avstånd från fukt, vatten och 
väder och vind för att undvika allvarliga skador på värmaren.

Bibehåll ett säkert avstånd mellan brandfarliga eller vär-
melabila (inklusive nätsladden) material och värmarens varma 
delar.

När värmaren är varm, eller ansluten till elnätet, eller i 
drift, ska den aldrig hanteras eller utsättas för underhåll.

-
gen med lämpliga fästpluggar. Den vägg som används för 
installationen måste vara lämpad att stödja värmarens vikt. 
VÄRMAREN FÅR INTE ANVÄNDAS STÖDD PÅ GOLVET. 

Håll djur på ett säkert avstånd från värmaren.
Mata endast värmaren med el med den spänning och 

frekvens som anges på värmarens märkskylt.

jordningssystem.
Om nätsladden eller den fjärrstyrda rumstermostaten är 

trasiga måste de ersättas av ett tekniskt servicecenter, för att 
undvika eventuella risker.

Koppla bort värmaren från vägguttaget när den inte an-
vänds under längre tid.

förhållanden ska ni se till så att den inte kan användas och 
koppla i vilket fall alltid bort den från vägguttaget.

Hindra inte, ens delvis, värmarens luftintag (på baksi-
dan) eller luftutlopp (på framsidan).

Undvik att kanalisera luften.
Täck inte över värmaren under driften, den skulle kun-

na överhettas.

korrekta funktion minst en gång om året och/eller vid behov.

TILLVERKAREN AVSÄGER SIG ALLT ANSVAR VAD GÄLLER 
SAKSKADOR OCH/ELLER PERSONSKADOR SOM HAR 
UPPKOMMIT TILL FÖLJD AV EN FELAKTIG ANVÄNDNING 
AV VÄRMAREN.

ENDAST UTBILDAD PERSONAL SOM GODKÄNTS AV TILL-
VERKAREN KAN INGRIPA PÅ VÄRMAREN.

VARNING: Förpackningsmaterialet är inte en leksak för barn. 

-

-

-

 

-

VÄRMAREN SKA INSTALLERAS ENLIGT LAG, GENOM AN-
VÄNDNING AV KOMPONENTER SOM ÄR FÖRENLIGA MED 
LOKALA OCH/ELLER NATIONELLA DIREKTIV. TILLVERKA-
REN AVSÄGER SIG ALLT ANSVAR VAD GÄLLER SKADOR PÅ 
VÄRMAREN OCH/ELLER PÅ PERSONER SOM HAR UPPKOM-
MIT TILL FÖLJD AV EN FELAKTIG INSTALLATION.

VARNING: För att använda den korrekt och för att undvika 
risker läs, förstå och följ "INFORMATION OM SÄKERHE-
TEN" innan ni sätter värmaren i drift.

VARNING: Kontrollera att matarkabeln är helt intakt och att 
nätets elektriska egenskaper motsvarar det som anges på 
värmarens märkskylt med tekniska värden.

VARNING: Använd aldrig värmaren utan att först ha monte-
rat alla komponenterna korrekt. För en korrekt användning, 
montera värmaren på väggen med lämpliga fästpluggar. Den 
vägg som används för installationen måste vara lämpad att 
stödja värmarens vikt. VÄRMAREN FÅR INTE ANVÄNDAS 
STÖDD PÅ GOLVET.

-

-

-
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-

-

-

OBSERVERA: ETT ANTAL SENSORER KONTROLLERAR VÄR-
MARENS KORREKTA FUNKTION OCH BLOCKERAR APPA-
RATEN VID ALLVARLIG AVVIKELSE. ÅTERSTÄLLNINGEN AV 
VÄRMAREN ÄR INTE AUTOMATISK UTAN MÅSTE UTFÖRAS 
MANUELLT. VÄNTA TILLS VÄRMAREN HAR SVALNAT HELT 
OCH AVLÄGSNA DEN MÖJLIGA ORSAKEN TILL BLOCKE-
RINGEN AV VÄRMAREN (T.EX. TILLTÄPPNING AV LUFTINTA-
GET, OTILLRÄCKLIG LUFTTILLFÖRSEL O.S.V.) OCH TRYCK 
IN "RESET"-KNAPPEN SOM SITTER PÅ VÄRMARENS OVAN-
SIDA ORDENTLIGT. OM INTE VÄRMAREN SKULLE FUNGERA 
EFTER NÅGRA FÖRSÖK TILL ÅTERSTÄLLNING SKA NI KON-
TAKTA DEN TEKNISKA KUNDTJÄNSTEN.

-

OBSERVERA: UNDVIK ATT KOPPLA BORT VÄRMAREN FRÅN 
ELNÄTET INNAN FLÄKTEN HAR STANNAT HELT, FÖR ATT 
UNDVIKA ALLVARLIGA SKADOR.

-

-

-

PROBLEM
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(Rys. 1)

-
-

-
-

ogólnych.

wody i czynników atmosferycznych.

-

-

-
grzewnicy.

-
nowej.

-

przez autoryzowane centrum pomocy technicznej.

-

Nie wolno , wlotu powie-

-
trza.

-
DY DLA OSÓB I MIENIA, PONIESIONE NA SKUTEK NIEPRA-

-
-

WANY PRZEZ PRODUCENTA.

-

 

-

-
SCOWYMI I/LUB KRAJOWYMI PRZEPISAMI. PRODUCENT NIE 

-

-
-
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-

-

-
WRACANIE NAGRZEWNICY DO POPRZEDNIEGO STANU NIE 

-
-

KADY NAGRZEWNICY (NP. ZATKANIE WLOTU POWIETRZA, 

-

PRÓBACH PRZYWRÓCENIA DO POPRZEDNIEGO STANU, 

-

-
-

KA.

-

-
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-

-

PROBLEM



en

it

de

es

fr

nl

pt

da

no

sv

pl

ru

cs

hu

sl

tr

hr

lt

lv

et

ro

sk

bg

uk

bs

el

zh

-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.
-

-

-

-

-

-

 

-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-

-
“ -



en

it

de

es

fr

nl

pt

da

no

sv

pl

ru

cs

hu

sl

tr

hr

lt

lv

et

ro

sk

bg

uk

bs

el

zh

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-
-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-



en

it

de

es

fr

nl

pt

da

no

sv

pl

ru

cs

hu

sl

tr

hr

lt

lv

et

ro

sk

bg

uk

bs

el

zh

(Obr. 1)

-

-
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-
-

-

-
nivzdorné krycí materiály.

-

napájecího kabelu).

nebo v provozu, nesmí se s ním nikdy manipulovat ani pro-

-

-

-

-

ze zásuvky.
-

Nikdy  nasávací otvor 

.

-

-

 

-

-

-

-
STALACÍ.

-
„

VAROVÁNÍ: Zkontrolujte integritu napájecího kabelu, a aby 

-
-
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(1. ábra)

helyiségek pl. raktárak, üzletek, éttermek és lakóhelyiségek 
-

-

még szüksége lehet rá.

(beleértve a gyermekeket is) nem használhatják, kivéve, ha 
biztonságukról gondoskodik a készülék használatát felü-

-

FONTOS: Minden olyan tisztítási, karbantartási és 

való munkavégzést igényel (pl. a sérült vezeték cseréje), 

munkavégzések során a készülék áramtalanítva van).

FONTOS: -
írásokat és a vonatkozó szabványokat.

-

-
itól távol.

-
gyuló anyagoktól (a tápvezetéket is beleértve) biztonságos 
távolságra.

hálózatba, a készüléket áthelyezni, a készüléken karbantartási 

A telepítéshez használt falfelü-
letnek elég szilárdnak kell lennie ahhoz, hogy meg tudja tarta-
ni a készülék súlyát. NE HAGYJA A KÉSZÜLÉKET A PADLÓRA 
TÁMASZTVA. 

-
ban.

amelynek feszültsége és frekvenciája megegyezik a készülék 
azonosító adattábláján feltüntetett frekvencia és feszültség 
adatokkal.

-

van-e csatlakoztatva.
A balesetveszély elkerülése érdekében ha a tápvezeték 

-
réltesse ki márkaszervizben.

Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használja, húzza 
ki a dugót a hálózati csatlakozóból.

-
mények között tárolja, gondoskodjon arról, hogy a készüléket 
ne lehessen használni, és mindig húzza ki a dugót a hálózati 
csatlakozóból.

Ne fedje le (még részlegesen sem) -
beszívó (hátul) és kifúvó (elöl) nyílásait.

.
-

legedhet.
-
-

ÉS/VAGY SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉSEKÉRT.

-
ZÁRÓLAG A MÁRKASZERVIZ SZAKEMBEREI VÉGEZHETIK 
EL.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A csomagolóanyag nem játékszer. A 

-

-

 

-

SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉSEKÉRT.

kockázatok elkerülése érdekében, olvassa el még a készü-
„BIZ-

TONSÁGI SZABÁLYOK” c. fejezet utasításait.

-

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A készülék csak akkor használható, ha 

-
A telepítéshez használt falfelületnek 

elég szilárdnak kell lennie ahhoz, hogy meg tudja tartani a 
készülék súlyát. NE HAGYJA A KÉSZÜLÉKET A PADLÓRA 
TÁMASZTVA.
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-

VISSZAKAPCSOLÁSA NEM MEGY VÉGBE AUTOMATIKUSAN, 
A KÉSZÜLÉKET KÉZZEL KELL VISSZAKAPCSOLNI. VÁRJA 

-
SE MEG A LEÁLLÁS OKÁT (PL. TEGYE SZABADDÁ A LEFE-

-

„RESET” GOMBOT. HA A KÉSZÜLÉKET TÖBBSZÖRI KÍSÉR-
LETTEL SEM SIKERÜL VISSZAKAPCSOLNI, ÉS TOVÁBBRA 

-
LATTAL.

-

FIGYELEM: VÁLASSZA LE A KÉSZÜLÉKET AZ ÁRAMFOR-

MERT A KÉSZÜLÉK SÚLYOSAN KÁROSODHAT.

-

-

-

-
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(Sl. 1)

in bivalni prostori. Ti grelniki so skladni z veljavno evropsko 
direktivo. 

-

shranite in jih imejte vedno pri roki.

POMEMBNO: Tega grelnika naj ne uporabljajo osebe z 
-

-
-

rom, da se z grelnikom ne bi igrali.

popravil, ki zahtevajo dostop do nevarnih delov (kot 

POMEMBNO: 
predpise in veljavno zakonodajo.

Grelniki, ki se nahajajo blizu ponjav, pregrinjal ali drugih 
podobnih prekrivnih materialov, morajo biti na varni razdalji 

-

Ohranite varno razdaljo med vnetljivimi ali termolabilni-

-

-
BLJAJTE GRELNIKA, NASLONJENEGA NA TLA. 

zamenjati servisni center, tako da se izognete vsakemu tve-
ganju.

-

Nikoli ne blokirajte, niti delno, vhoda za zrak (zadnja 
stran) in izhoda zraka (sprednji del) grelnika.

Ne kanalizirajte zraka.
Med ogrevanjem grelnika ne prekrivajte, lahko se pre-

greje.
-

vanje grelnika preveri servisni center.

POŠKODBE PREDMETOV IN/ALI OSEB ZARADI NEPRIMER-
NE UPORABE GRELNIKA.

POSEGE NA GRELNIKU SME IZVAJATI LE SPECIALIZIRA-

 

-

-

GRELNIK JE TREBA NAMESTITI SKLADNO Z ZAKONSKIMI 
PREDPISI, UPORABITI JE TREBA SESTAVNE DELE, SKLA-
DNE Z LOKALNIMI/NACIONALNIMI DIREKTIVAMI. PROIZVA-

-

OPOZORILO: Z namenom pravilnega delovanja in izogibanja 
tveganjem je treba prebrati, razumeti in slediti „INFORMACI-

-

podatki grelnika.

pravilno namestili vseh sestavnih delov. Za pravilno upora-

-
KA, NASLONJENEGA NA TLA.
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-

-

POZOR: SERIJA SENZORJEV PREVERJA PRAVILNO DELO-
VANJE GRELNIKA TER BLOKIRA APARAT V PRIMERU HUDE 
ANOMALIJE. PONASTAVITEV GRELNIKA NI AVTOMATSKA, 

KI JE PRIPELJAL DO BLOKADE GRELNIKA (NPR. OVIRA NA 
ZAJEMU ZRAKA, NEZADOSTNI DOTOK ZRAKA, ITD.) TER DO 
KONCA PRITISNITE GUMB „PONASTAVITEV“, KI SE NAHAJA 

PONASTAVITVE GRELNIK NE BI DELOVAL, KONTAKTIRAJTE 

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-
tun.

-

-

-

-

.
-

-
-
-

-

-

-

 

-

-

-

“ -

-
-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

PROBLEM OLASI NEDEN
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(Sl. 1)

-

-

osoba odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost. Potrebno je nepre-

-

-
-

od zapaljivih materijala ili onih nepostojanih na toplinu (uklju-

dok je u radu, njime se ne smije rukovati niti se smiju izvoditi 

-

-

-

Ako su kabel za napajanje ili daljinski prostorni termo-

-
stiti dulje vrijeme.

-

Nikada  otvor za ulaz 

Izbjegavajte usmjeravanje zraka.

do pregrijavanja.

-
TE NASTALE NA PREDMETIMA I/ILI NANIJETE OSOBAMA 

SAMO SPECIJALIZIRANO OSOBLJE I OSOBLJE OVLAŠTE-

-

 

-

-

-
-
-

OSOBAMA KOJE SU POSLJEDICA NEPRAVILNE UGRADNJE.

UPOZORENJE: Za ispravnu uporabu i radi izbjegavanja opa-
-

ti, razumjeti i slijediti “INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI” prije 

-

-
vilno sastavite sve dijelove. Za ispravnu uporabu, montiraj-

-
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-

-

UPOZORENJE: NIZ SENZORA PROVJERAVA PRAVILAN RAD 
-
-

ZRAKA, ITD.) DO KRAJA PRITISNITE GUMB ZA “RESET” PO-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-

PROBLEM
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(1 pav.)

-
-

rektyvos nuostatus. 

-

-

tinklo.

SVARBU: -

-

atsparius dangalus.
-

-
-

tros tinklo.

sienos tinkamais tvirtinimo spraustukais. Montavimui naudo-
-

-

Jei maitinimo laidas arba nuotolinis aplinkos termosta-
-

elektros lizdo.
-

Net -

.

tinkamai.

-

-

-

 

-

-

-
SIAS DALIS. GAMINTOJAS NEPRISIIMA JOKIOS ATSAKOMY-

-

„ -

-
-
-

mo spraustukais. -
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-

-

-
-

-
-

-
KITE ŠILDYTUVO NUO ELEKTROS TINKLO TOL, KOL VENTI-
LIATORIUS VISIŠKAI NESUSTOS.

-

-

PROBLEMA GALIMAS SPRENDIMAS
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(Att. 1)

-

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

KAS NOVIETOTS UZ ZEMES. 

-

-

Nekad -

.

-

-

-

 

-

-

-
-

“

-
-
-

NOVIETOTS UZ ZEMES.
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-

-

-

-

-

-
-

DE, UTT.) UN NOSPIEDIET ATIESTATES POGU, KAS ATRO-
-
-

-

-
TOS NO NOPIETNAS TRAUMAS.

-

-

-

-

"
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(Joonis 1)

ruumide soojendamiseks nagu laod, kauplused, restoranid 
ja kodud. Need puhurid vastavad kehtivate eurodirektiivide 

hooldamist lugege seda juhendit ja tehke see endale sel-
-

si. Säilitage juhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

-

inimestele (sh lastele), välja arvatud juhul, kui see toimub 
nende ohutuse eest vastutava isiku järelevalve all. Lapsi tu-
leb kontrollida, et veenduda, et nad ei mängiks puhuriga.

mis näevad ette juurdepääsu ohtlikele osadele (näiteks 
kahjustatud toitekaabli väljavahetamine), peab läbi 
viima tootja, tema tehnilise abi teenistus, sarnase 

on ette nähtud toiteallika katkestamine.

OLULINE: 

teiste sarnaste kattematerjalide lähedal, peavad nendest 
asuma ohutul kaugusel. Soovitatav on kasutada tulekind-
laid kattematerjale.

Hoidke puhur ohutus kauguses niiskusest, veest ja 

-
labilistest materjalidest (sh toitekaabel) sobivas kauguses.

töötab, ei tohi seda kunagi käsitseda ega hooldada.
-

vate kinnitustüüblitega. Paigaldamiseks kasutatav sein 
peab olema piisav, et see toetaks puhuri raskust. ÄRGE 
KASUTAGE MAAPINNALE ASETATUD PUHURIT. 

Hoidke loomad puhurist ohutus kauguses.
Toitke puhurit ainult vooluga, mille pinge ja sagedus 

-
tatud, tuleb need ohu vältimiseks tehnilise abi keskuses 
välja vahetada.

Kui te ei kasuta puhurit pikka aega, eemaldage see 
seinakontaktist.

veenduge, et seda ei saaks kasutada, ja ühendage toite-
pistik alati lahti.

Ärge takistage isegi osaliselt -

.
-

da.

TOOTJA EI VASTUTA ESEMETELE JA/VÕI ISIKUTELE PÕH-
JUSTATUD KAHJUDE EEST, MIS TULENEVAD PUHURI 
VÄÄRKASUTUSEST.

AINULT SPETSIALISEERITUD JA TOOTJA POOLT VOLITA-
TUD PERSONAL VÕIB SEKKUDA PUHURISSE.

HOIATUS: Pakkematerjal ei ole lastele mänguasi. Hoidke 

-

-

-

 

-

-

PUHUR TULEB PAIGALDADA VASTAVALT SEADUSTE-
LE, KASUTADES KOMPONENTE, MIS VASTAVAD KOHA-
LIKELE JA/VÕI RIIKLIKELE DIREKTIIVIDELE. TOOTJA EI 
VASTUTA PUHURILE JA/VÕI ISIKUTELE PÕHJUSTATUD 
KAHJUDE EEST, MIS TULENEVAD VÄÄRAST INSTALLEE-
RIMISEST.

HOIATUS: Õige kasutamise tagamiseks ja riskide vältimi-
“OHUTUS-

TEAVE”, tehke see endale selgeks ja järgige seda.

HOIATUS: Kontrollige toitekaabli täielikku terviklikkust ja 
-

nilisel andmeplaadil näidatule.

paigaldage seinapuhur sobivate kinnitustüüblitega. Paigal-
damiseks kasutatav sein peab olema piisav, et see toetaks 
puhuri raskust. ÄRGE KASUTAGE MAAPINNALE ASETA-
TUD PUHURIT.
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-

-

-

-

TÄHELEPANU: ANDURITE HULK KONTROLLIB PUHURI 
KORREKTSET TÖÖD, BLOKEERIDES SEADME TÕSISE 
RIKKE KORRAL. PUHURI TAASKÄIVITAMINE EI TOIMU 
AUTOMAATSELT, VAID SEDA TULEB MANUAALSELT 
TEHA. OODAKE, KUNI PUHUR ON TÄIELIKULT MAHA 
JAHTUNUD, EEMALDAGE VÕIMALIK PÕHJUS, MIS ON 
PÕHJUSTANUD PUHURI SEISKAMISE (NT. ÕHU VENTI-
LATSIOONI TAKISTUS, EBAPIISAV ÕHU TARBIMINE JNE.) 
JA VAJUTAGE PUHURI ÜLEMISES OSAS ASUVAT NUPPU 
.„LÄHTESTA“ TÄIELIKULT SISSE. KUI PUHUR HOOLIMA-
TA KORDUVAST TAASKÄIVITUSEST EI HAKKA TÖÖLE, 
SIIS PÖÖRDUGE TEHNILISE ABI POOLE.

-

TÄHELEPANU: VÄLTIGE PUHURI VOOLUVÕRGUST VÄL-
JALÜLITAMIST ENNE VENTILAATORI TÄIELIKKU SEISKA-
MIST, ET VÄLTIDA RASKEID KAHJUSTUSI.

-

-

PROBLEEM
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(Fig. 1)
-

vigoare. 

-

-
-

-

IMPORTANT: -

perdelelor sau a altor materiale folosite pentru acoperire, tre-

-
perire de tip ignifug.

acestuia.
-
-

-

Peretele folosit 
-
-

-
-

tuia.

În caz de avariere a cablului de alimentare sau a termo-

Se  a prizei de aer 

.
-

-
-
-

-

AVERTISMENT: Materialul folosit pentru ambalare nu este o 

-

 

-

-
FORM PREVEDERILOR LEGALE, FOLOSIND COMPONENTE 

-

-

-

"

-
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Peretele folosit pentru 

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

PROVOCAT BLOCAREA ACESTUIA (DE EX. BLOCAREA PRI-
-

-

-
VE.

-

-

-
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(Obr. 1)
-
-
-

nou európskou smernicou. 

-

-
-

-

elektrického napájania.

miestne predpisy a platné normy.

-
vzdorné krycie materiály.

-

napájacieho kábla).
-

-

-
júcim uzemnením.

-

zásuvky.

-

Nikdy  nasávací otvor vzdu-

Vyvarujte sa nasmerovaniu vzduchu.

-

ŠKODY NA VECIACH A/ALEBO OSOBÁCH, SPÔSOBENÉ 

IBA KVALIFIKOVANÝ PERSONÁL POVERENÝ VÝROBCOM 

-

-

-

 

-

-

MIESTNYM ALEBO NÁRODNÝM SMERNICIAM. VÝROBCA OD-
-

INŠTALÁCIOU.

 „ -
FORMÁCIE“.

-

-

-
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-

-

UPOZORNENIE: SÉRIA SENZOROV KONTROLUJE SPRÁV-

-
-

CHLADNE, VYRIEŠTE PRÍPADNÚ PORUCHU, KTORÁ SPÔ-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

.
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

 

-
-

-

-
-

„ -

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-

-

-
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-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-
-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.

-
-

-

-

 

-

-

-
-

-

-

“

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(Sl. 1)

nadgleda osoba odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost. Morate 

napajanje.

materijala za pokrivanje se moraju postaviti na sigurnosnu 

kada radi, njime se nikada ne smije rukovati niti ga podvrgavati 

Zid koji se koristi za instalaciju 

uzemljenjem.
Ako su kabl za napajanje ili daljinski, prostorni termostat 

Ne  otvor za ulaz vazduha 
(zadnja strana), niti otvor za izlaz vazduha (prednja strana) 

Izbjegavajte usmjeravanje vazduha.
 

ZA ŠTETU NANESENU NA PREDMETIMA I/ILI OSOBAMA 
A KOJE SU POSLJEDICA NEPRAVILNOG KORIŠTENJA 

 

KOMPONENTI U SKLADU SA LOKALNIM I / ILI NACIONALNIM 

ILI OSOBAMA A KOJE SU POSLJEDICA NEPRAVILNE 
INSTALACIJE.

UPOZORENJE: Da biste pravilno koristili i izbjegli rizike, prije 
“SIGURNOSNE 

INFORMACIJE”.

prije pravilno montirali sve komponente. Za pravilnu 

Zid koji se koristi za instalaciju mora biti 
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VAZDUHA, ITD.) PRITISNITE DO KRAJA DUGME ZA “RESET” 

PROBLEM
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 - -
TRICOS - 

ELEKTRISKE SKEMAER - 
-

- 
ELEKTR EMALARI -  ELEKTROS 

-

  - 

Heating

T

Heating

Swing

E

K

&

F

T=Temperature probe

B=Pcb control

M=Motor

TV=Non-Self-resetting Thermal cut-oud

E=Heater Tube

J1 J2=Relay

K=Power switch

F= PCB fuse

PCB controlTR 3C
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TRICOS - 

ELEKTRISKE SKEMAER - 
-

- 
ELEKTR EMALARI -  ELEKTROS 

-

  - 

J2

E

J1

Swing

Heating

K

T

Heating

&D
F

T=Temperature probe

B=Pcb control

M=Motor

TV=Non-Self-resetting Thermal cut-oud

E=Heater Tube

J1 J2=Relay

K=Power switch

F= PCB fuse

PCB controlTR 9C



TABELA DE DADOS 
TEKNISK DATATABEL - 

FOR TEKNISKE DATA - TABELL MED TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER - TABELA 

 - 

MODEL TR 3C TR 9C
Power kW

kcal/h

Max current 
cons.

A

Voltage V/Hz

Air 
displacement

m³/h

Temperature 
range

oC

Dimension
L x W x H

cm

Resistance 
norm



MODEL TR 3C TR 9C
SYMBOL UNIT

HEAT OUTPUT

Pnom kW

Pmin kW

Pmax,c kW

AUXILIARY ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION

elmax kW

elmin kW

elSB kW

TYPE OF HEAT INPUT, FOR ELECTRIC STORAGE LOCAL SPACE HEATERS ONLY (SELECT ONE)

TYPE OF HEAT OUTPUT/ROOM TEMPERATURE CONTROL (SELECT ONE)

OTHER CONTROL OPTIONS (MULTIPLE SELECTIONS POSSIBLE)

Conctact Details (See the CE CONFORMITY CERTIFICATE)



CE CONFORMITY CERTIFICATE

DANTHERM S.p.A. Via Gardesana 11, -37010- Pastrengo (VR), ITALY

TR 3C - TR 9C

2014/30/EU,  2014/35/EU,  2009/125/EC

EN 62233:2008,  EN 61000-3-2:2014,  EN 61000-3-3:2013,  EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011,  EN 

55014-2:2015,  EN 60335-2-30:2009/A11:2012,  (EU) N°. 1188/2015

Pastrengo, 2020  

Stefano Verani (Member of the Board)
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Dantherm S.p.A. Dantherm S.p.A.

Dantherm Sp. z o.o. Dantherm Sp. z o.o.

Dantherm LLC

Dantherm China LTD Dantherm China LTD

Dantherm SP S.A. Dantherm SP S.A.


